Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02817155

Name of Company

Blue Flag Limited

11y

Martin Halligan, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8QL

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 23/08/2014 to 22/08/2015

Signed Date 21[ ID/I T

MPH Recovery
City Mills
Peel Street

Morley
Leeds
L1527 8QL
*A4INZGQS”
A07

Ref 0125/MH/PJ

SATURDAY

24/10/2015 #455

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




® Business Recovery ® Corporate Insolvency @ Personal Insolvency

=

PH

RECOVERY.

Crty Mulls
Peel Street
Morley, Leeds
LS27 8QL

BLUE FLAG LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Company Number: 02817155
Registered Office: City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, L.S27 8QL

Joint Liquidators’ Fifth Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49 of the Insolvency Rules 1336

Report Dated 21 October 2015

f““‘%
@E Bradford ¢ Leeds ¢ Llandudno ACCA

T 0113 253 1445 E info@mphdrecovery com W www mphdrecovery com

Martin Halligan 1s icensed it the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitoner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Insolvency Practiioners acting as Adminsstrators or Administrative Recevers contract as agents without personal hability
MPH Ftecovergs a trading style of MPH (GB) Limited registered in England No 5143886
Registered Office First Floor Unit 3, Kilingbeck Court York Road, Leeds, LS14 6FD




Blue Flag Limited (“the Company”) — In Ligutdation
Company Number: 02817155
Registered Office. City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, L$27 8QL

Introduction

in accordance with the provisions of Section 98 of the Insolvency Act, 1986, statutory meetings of shareholders
and creditors were duly held at City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8QL on 23 August 2010 Alexandra
Joanne Whyte, a director, acted as chairman for the purposes of the meetings

A report was presented together with a summary of the statement of affairs signed as a statement of truth by the
director on 23 August 2010 At a meeting of shareholders heid on 23 August 2010, resolutions were passed for
the voluntary winding-up of the Company and for the appointment of myself and G D Rusling of the P&A
Partnership as Joint Liguidators At a subsequent meeting of the Company's creditors the shareholders’
resolution was confirmed A liquidation committee was not formed

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 does apply and these proceedings are the main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation The Company's registered office and centre of main
interests are in the United Kingdom

This fifth progress report for the penod 23 August 2014 to 22 August 2015 1s to be read in conjunction with my
reports dated 23 August 2010, 22 September 2011, 22 October 2012, 21 October 2013 and 23 Cctober 2014

Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the period 23 August 2014 to 22 August 2015 together with a summary
of receipts and payments for the duration of the Liquidation s attached at Appendix | This shows a balance In
hand of £21,518 63 The contents therein are self-explanatery In accordance with the provisions of Statement
of tnsolvency Practice 7, the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT An interest bearing bank account
has been opened for the purposes of the Liquidatton Gross bank interest receved for the reporting penod totafs
£21 90

Assets Specifically Pledged

The Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs indicated that there were no assets specifically pledged As at the
date of this report, no specifically pledged assets have been brought to the Joint Liguidators’ attention

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

The Director's Estmated Statement of Affairs indicated that stock, was estimated to realise £3,250 Following
an Inspection by my agents it was ascertained that the stock was made up of surplus items from compieted
contracts and many items were deemed unsalable Accordingly the stock was abandoned due to the cost

involved in attempting to move and sell individual items

The directors Estimated Statement of Affars indicated book debts, were estimated to realise approximately
£105,290 after providing for bad and doubtful debts Realisations have been £31,993 40 in this respect Candor
Law LLP have attempted to pursue these remaining debts, however, due to the paucity of source records and
low individual debt amounts, the costs of recovery action would outweigh potental realisations No further

realisations are anticipated in this regard

The director’'s Estimated Statement of Affairs also indicated that cash at bank would realise £788 However after
closing charges and interest there have been no realisations from this source

Preferential Creditors

The Director stated that the Company had estimated preferential claims in respect of potential employees’
claims for arrears of wages and hohday pay in the sum of £48,800 00 To date, the Liquidator has receved

preferential ciaims in the sum of £15,090 05




Prescnbed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors pursuant to
Section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Company has no outstanding registered charges and as such the Prescribed Part, pursuant to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, does not apply

Floating Charge Creditors
The Company has no outstanding registered charges and as such there are no floating charge creditors
Non - Preferential Creditors

Non - preferential claims received to date total £1,356,648 68, detailed as follows -

£ Per £
No. ‘S of A’ No Claims
Trade Creditors 36 22163100 | 24 236,878 14
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC/CIS 3 737,2150Q0 1 665,465 39
Employee Claims {RPQ) 1 34541300 | 1 374,241 15
Directors Loan Account 1 80,064 00 1 80,064 Q0
Total 1,384,323 00 1,356,648 68

Remuneration

MPH Recovery's fee of £5,000 00 plus Vat and disbursements plus VAT was approved by the first meeting of
creditors 1n respect of assisting in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and preparing the repert presented
to the first meeting of creditors This fee has been drawn in full

MPH Recovery's fee of £5,000 00 plus Vat and disbursements plus VAT was approved by the first meeting of
creditors in respect of convening the meeting of members and creditors This fee has been drawn in full

At the first meeting of creditors, the creditors, having constdered the explanatory note, “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators Fees”, resolved that, the Joint Liquidators’ fees be agreed on a time cost basis and that such
remuneration be drawn on account as and when appropnate and that the Joint Liquidators be reimbursed for
any necessary disbursements incurred dunng the administration of the winding up, n accordance with MPH
Recovery's “Fees and Disbursements in Liquidations” schedule, and in accordance with the provisions of SIP9
Category 1 and 2 disbursements, and that such disbursements be drawn on account as and when appropnate

It was agreed that the Joint Liquidator would deal with investigatory matters in respect of the Company and its
officers

A summary of the Joint Liquidator's time costs for the period 23 August 2014 to 22 August 2015 together with a
summary of the Joint Liquidator’s time costs for the duration of the Liquidation is attached at Appendix Il

A total of 45 00 hours have been spent on this assignment, totaling £8,563 40 at an average hourly rate of
£145 85 No remuneration has been drawn n this regard to the date of this report

Included 1n the above 1$ a total of 1 50 hours which have been spent on this assignment for the period of 23
August 2014 to 22 August 2015, totalling £286 50 at an average hourly rate of £191 00

A summary of my time costs for the penod 23 August 2014 to 22 August 2015 together with a summary of my
Liquidator’s time costs for the duration of the Liquidation 1s attached at Appendix Il

A total of 96 47 hours have been spent on this assignment, totaling £29,037 15 at an average hourly rate of
£301 00 No remuneration has been drawn in this regard to the date of this report

included in the above 1s a total of 3 80 hours which have been spent on this assignment for the period of 23
August 2014 to 22 August 2015, totalling £1,254 00 at an average hourly rate of £348 33




A summary of the work carmed out from the date of my appointment has inciuded

» Preparation of standard documents in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and in accordance with
recommended best practice,

Dealing with all statutory matters associated with my appointment,

Investigations into the Company's dealings and that of its officers,

Realisation of the Company's assets,

Preparation of statutory Progress Reports and other administrative matters,

Circulansing Reports and corresponding with creditors to ascertain clams,

Ofiice holder file reviews,

Taxahion and VAT i1ssues

Liquidator's Disbursements

A summary of MPH Recovery's disbursements, Category 1 and Category 2, both pre and post appointment, for
the period to 22 August 2015, 1s detailed below -

Disbursement Payee Amount incurred (£)
Pre Post
Specific Bond 000 38000
Statutory Advertising 000 266 49
Meeting Room Hire 175 00 000
Creditor Circulars 288 00 1,440 00
Total 463 00 2,096 49

To date | have not drawn any pre-appointment or post appointment disbursements

A schedule of MPH Recovery's fees and disbursements in Liguidatons for 2015 is attached at Appendix IV
Scale rates are reviewed pencdically and may increase from time to time over the perod of administration on
each insolvency case There has been no increase during the Liquidation

A crediters’ guide to fees can be found on The Association of Business Recovery Professionals website at
www 3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees (under the sub heading “Guide to Liquidators Fees”)
Alternatively, it can be supplied upon request, free of charge

in accordance with Ruie 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended creditors and members have the right
to request that the hqudator provides further mformatien about his remuneration and expenses mcurred during
the period of the admiristration of the iguidation The request must be made 1n writing, within 21 days of receipt
of this report, and can be made by, a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court Furthermore 1n accordance with Rule
4131 of the Insoivency Rules 1986 as amended, creditors have the nght to challenge the Liquidators
remuneration and expenses by application to the Court within 8 weeks of receiving this report

Other Professionals / Agents Employed

As Liquidator | have employed the following professionals, a summary of therr fees for the duration of the
Liquidation, 1s detailed below -

Professionals Basis of fee Incurred

£
Ward Hadaway Solicitors | Legal Fees N
Michael Steel & Co Agents Fees Time Costs 500 00
Candor Law LLP Book Debt Collections Percentage of Realisations Nil
Total 500 00

| consider the above to be firms of repute with the appropriate expertise in their respective fields My experience
of working with them indicates that their charge out rates and internal delegation results in charges which are
cost effective for this kind of work

‘




Dividend Prospects

| regret to advise, that there has been insufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend payment to unsecured
creditors

Notice of No Dividend or Notice of No Further, dividend

in accordance with Ruie 11 7(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended, Notice is hereby given that the
funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of admistration
and that no dividend will be declared in this hquidation

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
As Liquidator, | have a duty to investigate generally the affars of an insolvent company and to consider the

conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills | confirm that | have discharged my duties in these respects

Yours faithfully

hY

Martin P Halligan
Joint Liquidator




APPENDIX )

Blue Flag Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 23/08/2014 From 23/08/2010

of affairs To 22/08/2015 To 22/08/2015
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Stock 3,25000 000 000
Book Debts 105,290 00 000 31,993 40
Cash at Bank 788 00 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 2190 100 83
2190 32,004 23
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affarrs fee 000 5,000 00
598 Fee 000 5,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 000 500 00
Statutory Advertising 000 7560
000 10,575 60
Net Receipts/{Payments) 2190 2151863
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) 13513 21,518 63
VAT Recewvable / (Payabie) (1,863 23) 000
{1,728 10} 2151863
Martin Halligan

Joint Liguidator

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504




B107810

Blue Flag Limited

SiP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Percd 23'0871Q 22/08/15

Time Summary

APPENDIX II

Hzure

Classifisanon of work runclion P s ector Marage S:Z;::Iin:; Arurs ans Tala' Houts Time Costis) :;:”,:ge hot v
Agminustration & planr ng Goo 13 ERLY 5 oy 1003 117 07
Imvestic atlicns 2 oy gy 5 3G o Lo Lon 1 REG 30 Rt
Resisat ons of assets nse neg noc oD i 160 0y 32 W
Trazing ZoL onn 300 ] Tl 50 ren
Cradiors r o0 & A0 o0 13 20 70 4000 AR
Csse specific maders o 0za goe 320 BRN] Tl 157 73
Pre Sip” Ti1e Recarding 0 G0 306 000 00 200 L0c
Total Hou's 310 £Co 15 0C 15 62 wsen £ 35340 11589
Totsl T me Cost (£} 109250 212400 260220 Tod DO




B107810 Blue Flag Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Perod 23/08/14 22/08/15

Time Summary

APPENDIX Il {continued)

Hows
Classification 9! we-k funcuon iP Durazor Manager O her Senior Ass15.ante Toa Hows Time Cost (v Average houd,
Profagsiorals ' rate ()

Administrauar & planning 090 0Q0 154 ¢ ad 1 53 TRY 5, 101 a0
inveg'igatons dub e0] aJ0c oo oaon L0 Qo0
Realiszbions of assets 040 ¢oo0 0 Oug 0Q0 2432 G 00
Tracing neo 000 arg D oen oo GoJ
Crediters o000 000 LIAU] AR{IY 00 cer ]
Case spect ic ratlers o800 s a40 ey 040 026 ooo
Pre Sip% Timae Recording [RR1] W0 o000 000 aQ0 o000 006
Tatal Heurs Dop 000 150 U Ap 150 786 50 191 00
Total Tima Cos* (£} {ug [Ea]4] 25030 VR




APPENDIX 1Nl

FL-L0-GL UOISIaf, | jo 1 abeg

Lo POWR|D SIUWBSINGSY] [B10]

o0 PAWIRYD S99 [T30)
oo ioe <L lE0'6T Fi g1 0o 8L 1 ar oF 9 oL SL SINOY [EI0)
PEOPE SLSELL oLg 000 St [:14 5 050 vonexe |
Lt 0ZE 00108 E 5021 oS o e 691 VKA 195SY JO LONBESEY
000 000 o000 000 000 00o 000 waunuioddy 81g
8¢ BSE 05 apg g 5Z 91 000 0Zv [~ 06 smaney 7 spoday Buneepy
oo 000 ooo 000 000 oo 000 suoneBnsany)
19 /87 05 §S0 6 GRES 00 oL og 6l (1 000 SXNPAID
L1762 0r GES 8 zz 6z oo ZL 5t 0ze oZv Buse|d 3 uwpy
(3) arey

Hmg poddng SjeUOISSa3014

Apnoy atimeny {3} 1s0n 8un) SINOY felog T siusicsy GRS JI0 1abeven 1ouued UO LT MIOA JO UDREDYISSELD)

§102/80/22 ©L 0LOZ/BO/ET Wwold
sapo7)y 198l0id uawiuoddy 1504 iy

papun) bej4 ong - 210

Arewuwng 3so09 B awl] 6dIS - Aju3z awiy




APPENDIX lll {continued)

PL-10-G | UOISIap

| jo | sfeg

000 POWe|) SIURUISINSIY [B10]

coo PowieL) seed [ejo)
CE e 00 ¥5Z°1 08 g oo o oz 0z ozl wInoy jereL
000 000 000 000 [0 000 000 uohess §
000 00o 000 000 000 oo 000 51955y JO UONESHEEY
noo oo oo 600 000 0o 000 waunuioddy aug
00 0ck 00 05k 02l 0o 000 000 A smaiAeyY ¥ suoday Bunaaw
ogo 000 000 0G0 000 oo oo o suonebiseau)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 s100pax)
05 22€ 0ovis or2 000 ozl oz L ooo Buwuely  wiwpy
3 sy

He1g poddng S[EUDISER)0IY

Aunoy efivioay {3} 1900 oy InoH |30 ¥ siUEmsIsEY OB IO sabeuepy Jouyeg UGRIUN YOM JO UORBIYISER|D

$102/80/2¢C ©J. ¥LOZ/BOIEE Waiy
sapo?) 193lo)g waluoddy jsod v

pauwin Bey4 anig - 5ZLo

fewwng 1509 g dwi] 6dIS - Anpug sy




APPENDIX IV

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS IN LIQUIDATIONS

Fees

The fees of the Liquidator are fixed by reference to tme properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff
in attending to all matters ansing in the liguidation unless otherwrse agreed with the creditors The
hquidator and his staff charge time to all insolvency cases in units of & minutes Charge Out Rates are
subject to annual review

Charge Out Rates (Per Hour)

Staff Grade Rate Per Hour
£
Director 400
Manager 350
Administrator 295
Assistant 180

Standard Activity (Examples of Work)

Investigations/ Reahsations/Taxation/Reports /Admin/Planning/Creditors/Claims

Disbursements

In dealing with the iquidation, the Liquidator wilt incur specific expenses and disbursements that are
recoverable from the assets available in the liguidation 1n accordance with Rule 4 218 of the
Insolvency Rules These are referred to as Category 1 disbursements (Creditor approval not
required) In addition to specific out of pocket expenditure, the Liquidator will also recover shared or
allocated costs of an incidental nature directly incurred on the case These are referred to as Category

2 disbursements (Creditor approval required)

Where no specific provision is made, other expenses and disbursements, Category 1 and 2, are
recovered as foilows

Expense Type Basis of Charge
Internal Room Hire £175 per meeting
(for each statutory meeting of creditors)
Mileage 75p per mile
Search costs At Cost
Storage of books and records At Cost
Creditor circulars/notification £8 for every creditor and
(incl stationery, pnnting, postage and telephone contributory (per
charges) circular/notification)

Where funds permit, a charge for storage of boxes for 12 months after closure of the liquidation is
made to cover storage costs until such time as destruction of the records 15 permitted

Shoultd any creditor require further information in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the
Liquidator, at the above address




